PUBLIC NOTICE

TOWN OF STONY POINT

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Town Board of the Town of Stony Point, County of Rockland, State of New York, at a regular meeting thereof, held on **January 25, 2022**, duly adopted, subject to a permissive referendum, a resolution, and abstract of which is as follows:

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT LOCAL LAW REGARDING INCREASING SALARY OF TOWN HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT FOR 2022 FISCAL YEAR

The local law, adopted by such resolution of the Town Board, shall become effective 45 days from January 25, 2022 unless a petition is filed with the Town Clerk within 45 days of January 25, 2022 protesting against such law and such petition is signed and authenticated as required by NYS Municipal Home Rule Law § 24 by qualified electors of such local government, registered to vote therein at the last preceding general election, in number equal to at least ten per centum (10%) of the total number of votes cast for governor at the last gubernatorial election in the Town of Stony Point. In the event that such petition is so filed and determined by the Town Clerk to be in compliance with the law, the local law adopted by Town Board resolution on January 25, 2022 shall not be effective unless and until approved by the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of the local government voting on a proposition for its approval.

Dated: January 26, 2022

Megan Carey Town Clerk